❖ 15 year underground operating life generating a total run-of-mine (“ROM”) tonnes and
grade of 4,410 kt grading 2.97 g/t gold at a 2.5 g/t gold in-situ stoping cut-off grade;

❖ average annual production of 23 kozs of gold, based on a production rate of 300 ktpa
and 82% process recovery through the Company’s CIL facility at Svartliden;

❖ estimated start-up capital cost of US$15.1 million and a total life-of-mine (“LOM”)
capital cost of US$77.8 million;

❖ net cash flow approximating US$72 million based on a long term consensus gold price
of US$1,437 per ounce and a USD:SEK exchange rate of 9.66 and EUR:USD exchange
rate of 1.09;

❖ estimated total operating cost of US$78.65 per ROM tonne;

❖ estimated Net Present Value (“NPV”) at 10% of US$24 million and Internal Rate of
Return (“IRR”) of 27%; and

❖ payback period of 5.4 years.

A sensitivity analysis of the project economics to key parameters, including gold price, total
operating costs and total LOM capital costs at +/– 10% and +/– 20% levels was completed to
demonstrate the sensitivity of the key value drivers and leverage to variations in metal prices.
The results of the sensitivity analysis are presented in Table 1 and Figure 1.

Table 1 – Sensitivity Analysis.

(20%) (10%) 0% 10% 20%

Gold Price NPV 10% (US$ M) -26.3 -1.2 24.0 49.1 74.3
IRR (%) – 9 27 48 72

Total Operating Cost NPV 10% (US$ M) 60.3 42.1 24.0 5.8 -12.4
IRR (%) 60 42 27 14 1

Total LOM Capital Cost NPV 10% (US$ M) 33.1 28.6 24.0 19.4 14.8
IRR (%) 39 32 27 23 19

– 3 –

‐40

‐20

0

20

40

60

80

‐20% ‐10% 0% 10% 20%N
P

V
 (

@
1

0
%

)
U

S
$

 M

Gold Price Total LOM Capital Cost Total Operating Cost

Figure 1 – Sensitivity Analysis Chart NPV (@10%) US$ M.

The Scoping Study demonstrated that Fäboliden has the potential for a viable underground
operation that warrants a commitment from the Company to advance to the next stage of
evaluation. Dragon Mining will now look to enhance the results of the Scoping Study through
a series of drilling campaigns that will be designed to upgrade the Mineral Resource below the
planned open-pit, in preparation for more detailed underground mining studies.

The results of the Scoping Study should be read in the context of the Cautionary Statement,

[…]

Exchange rates of 1.09 for the EUR:USD and 9.66 for the USD:SEK were used in the
Scoping Study. They were obtained from the National Australia Bank Limited (“NAB”)
consensus forecasts in June 2020.

– Appendix 1 – Page 26 –

Table 13 – Summary of estimated project financial and physical results.

Description Units Result

Total LOM Revenue US$ M 496
Total LOM Net Cash Flow US$ M 72
NPV (@10% post-tax, real) US$ M 24
IRR (post-tax, real) % 27
Payback Years 5.4
LOM Mill Feed kt 4,410
LOM Gold Grade g/t Au 2.97
Average Ore Feed tonnes per annum 300,000
Average Gold Production koz per annum 23
Life of Mine Years 15
Start-up Capital US$ M 15.1
LOM Capital US$ M 77.8

‐20 M

‐10 M

 ‐

 10 M

 20 M

 30 M

 40 M

 50 M

 60 M

 70 M

 80 M

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

U
S

$

Year

Undiscounted Cash Flow

Net Cash Flow Cumulative Cash Flow

Figure 11 – Undiscounted Cash Flow.

– Appendix 1 – Page 27 –

11.1 Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis of the project economics to key parameters, including gold
price, total operating costs and total LOM capital costs at +/– 10% and +/– 20% levels
was completed to demonstrate the sensitivity of the key value drivers and leverage to
variations in metal prices.

Table 14 – Sensitivity Analysis.

(20%) (10%) 0% 10% 20%

Gold Price NPV 10% (US$ M) -26.3 -1.2 24.0 49.1 74.3
IRR (%) – 9 27 48 72

Total Operating Cost NPV 10% (US$ M) 60.3 42.1 24.0 5.8 -12.4
IRR (%) 60 42 27 14 1

Total LOM Capital Cost NPV 10% (US$ M) 33.1 28.6 24.0 19.4 14.8
IRR (%) 39 32 27 23 19

‐40

‐20

0

20

40

60

80

‐20% ‐10% 0% 10% 20%N
P

V
 (

@
1

0
%

)
U

S
$

 M

Gold Price Total LOM Capital Cost Total Operating Cost

Figure 11 – Sensitivity Analysis Chart.

– Appendix 1 – Page 28 –

12.0 Basis For Funding

To achieve the potential outcomes indicated in the Scoping Study, start-up funding in
the order of US$15.1 million will likely be required once a decision to proceed with
underground mining has been made. This start-up figure does not take into account the
additional drilling and mining studies required to achieve a decision to mine.

There is no certainty that Dragon Mining will have, or be able to raise that amount of